expected to increase from 39% to 123%. The cropping pattern will be diversified with the
inclusion of high-value crops which are possible to grow only under regulated irrigation supplies.
All these development interventions will enhance productivity and increase farm incomes. Thus,
the project is deemed economically viable given the calculated overall economic internal rate of
return (EIRR) of 16.1%, and the overall economic net present value (ENPV) of PRs 1,602
million (Table 2). These strong economic results are due to the substantial size of the economic
benefit stream relative to the lower cost engineering options for the project cost.

28. The future, however, may not perfectly follow the project assumptions on the
engineering cost estimates, agricultural productivity improvements, prices, and the project
schedule. It is useful to examine particular project risks and check their effects on the economic
viability of the project. The effects of some of these risks on the economic viability of the project
are shown in Table 2 and explained subsequently.

Table 2: Results of Economic Analysis and Sensitivity Analysis

Results of Evaluation Change

ENPV

EIRR

Sensitivity
Indicator

(SI)
Switching
Value (SV)

(PRs
million)

Base Case 1,602.1 16.1%
Sensitivity Scenarios
Case 1 - Increase in Capital Costs +10% 1,260.6 15.1% 2.13  47%
Case 2 - Increase in O&M Costs +10% 1,585.8 16.1% 0.10  973%
Case 3 - Combined Case 1 and 2 as above 1,189.0 14.9% 3.47  29%
Case 4 - Decrease in Overall Benefit -10% 1,028.8 14.7% 5.57  18%
Case 5 - Benefit Delay by 2 years -2 yrs 354.0  12.8% n.a 6 yrs
Case 6 - Combination of Cases 3 and 4 as above  615.8  13.5% n.a n.a
EIRR = economic internal rate of return; ENPV = economic net present value; SI = sensitivity indicator,
the ratio that compares percentage change in ENPV with the percentage change in a variable; SV =
switching value, the percentage change in a variable sufficient to reduce ENPV to zero.
Source: ADB estimates

29.  Case 1: Increase in Capital Costs. To see how vulnerable the economic returns may
be to higher construction costs, a 10% increase in capital costs has been considered in the
sensitivity analysis. This cost increase causes the EIRR to fall to 15.1%. The level of increase in
capital cost, at which the EIRR would be equal to the hurdle rate of 12%, is 47%. Case 2: